were in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

The gross and net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$205 million and HK$202 million,
respectively. The net proceeds from the Placing will be used as general working capital for the
Company.

Following completion of the Placing, the Company will remain as a subsidiary of SRE.

The Placing Shares are expected to be listed and quoted on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the
Main Board of the SGX-ST on 16 July 2012.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 585,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) approximately 14.98% of the issued share capital of the
Company immediately before completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately 13.03% of the
enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing.

For illustrative purpose, the shareholdings in the Company (i) immediately before completion of the
Placing and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares  Approximately
Number of

Shares  Approximately
   (%)   (%)
Substantial Shareholder
Sinopower Investment Limited  (Note 1) 2,658,781,817  68.07%  2,658,781,817  59.20%
Directors
Li Yao Min  4,147,500  0.11%  4,147,500  0.09%
Yue Wai Leung Stan  3,555,000  0.09%  3,555,000  0.08%
Gu Biya  2,100,000  0.05%  2,100,000  0.05%
Mao Yiping  1,732,500  0.05%  1,732,500  0.04%
Yang Yonggang  3,570,000  0.09%  3,570,000  0.08%
Henry Tan Song Kok  100,000  0.00%  100,000  0.00%
Loh Weng Whye  (Note 2) 700,000  0.02%  700,000  0.02%
  2,674,686,817  68.48%  2,674,686,817  59.56%
The Placees  -  -  585,000,000  13.03%
Public Shareholders  1,231,154,359  31.52%  1,231,154,359  27.41%
Total  3,905,841,176  100.00%  4,490,841,176  100.00%

Notes:

1.  Sinopower Investment Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of SRE and Mr. Shi Jian, a Director, is deemed to be
interested in the entire shareholding of Sinopower Investment Limited by virtue of being a controlling shareholder of
SRE through SRE Investment Holdings Limited.

2.  Mr. Loh Weng Whye was a former director of the Company.

By order of the Board

China New Town Development Company Limited
Shi Jian

Chairman

3

Singapore and Hong Kong, 13 July 2012

For the purpose of this announcement, the conversion of S$ into HK$ is based on the approximate
exchange rate of S$0.1633 to HK$1 for illustration purpose only.